the model to reproduce correctly water availability. Although Nash-Sutcliffe

efficiencies are quite low (but similar to those obtained in Velasquez et al. (2013), the

simulated discharges match well with the observed ones at the daily time scale. The

difference between observations and simulations is usually due to an underestimation of

peak discharge. From a water management point of view this is not a major issue. It has

to be noted that the drought period of 2007-2008 is particularly well reproduced. Some

testes have already been conducted to verify stationarity (calibration on 1990-2010 and

validation on 1980-1989) and have provided similar results.

4.3 Simulation of future water availability

Future water availability has been computed applying the HBV model for the different

climate scenarios, the future precipitation and temperature considered as inputs, and the

different time periods.

First, the main tendencies have been calculated for each configuration, including

average precipitation, temperature, and mean, minimum and maximum annual water

availability for the contributor basins (accumulated simulated volume). These results are

summarized in Table 2.

  1980-2000

2011-40

2041-70

2071-2100

  Ref. SMC AEMET SMC AEMET SMC AEMET

   A2 B1 A2 B2 A2 B1 A2 B2 A2 B1 A2 B2

P  770 mm/year -1% +3% +9% +2% -5% +2% +8% +5% -19% -9% +6% +5%

T  11.8 ºC +8% +9% +9% +10% +25% +16% +20% +16% +47% +31% +33% +21%

WA_mean 317 hm3/year -14% -7% +1% -13% -17% -7% -4% -8% -40% -27% -11% -12%

WA_min 151 hm3/year +22% +12% +47% 0% -18% +10% +38% +41% -62% -35% +28% +31%

WA_max 653 hm3/year -29% -23% -33% -43% +42% -9% -23% -25% -32% -42% -33% -43%

Reliability 65% 66% 63% 80% 66% 30% 56% 76% 70% 26% 33% 60% 73%

Resilience  57% 50% 45% 50% 50% 14% 30% 57% 44% 22% 30% 75% 50%

Table	 2.	 Main	 results	 of	 future	 water	 availability	 simulations:	 mean,	 minimum	 and	 maximum

values,	annual	reliability	and	resilience	 for	SMC	and	AEMET	climate	scenarios	 for	 the	contributor

sub-basins.	 The	 reference	 values	 are	 computed	 for	 the	 historical	 period	 (1980-2000).	 The	 bold

value	of	+42%	results	from	an	extreme	event	(precipitation	of	150	mm	over	the	basins)

Although total precipitation seems to be less affected by climate change in the upstream

sub-basins, the results follow the general trends defined over the entire Llobregat basin

and presented in the previous section. Concerning SMC scenarios, no modification in